
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 326/8 -

Yo-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

Mai/May 1991

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

Ust will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 327/9 - Mai/May 1991

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Mainland China’s political and eco- 

nomic Situation since the seventh 

plenum of the CCP’s thirteenth cen­

tral committee. Wu An-chia *IS April 

1991, pp.12-23

2. Li Peng meets Chinese and foreign 

reporters. *BR 1991/No.l6, pp.14-21

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

3. The evolution of the CCP’s diploma- 

tic policies and its present internatio­

nal position (Chin.). Chang Chen- 

Pang *SCC Apr.1991, pp.24-32

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

4. New development in Sino-Soviet re- 

lations. Yi Chu *BR 1991/No,19, p.4

Asia and Oceania

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

5. China’s political division and Chine­

se communities in Southeast Asia. 

Chen Hurng-yu *IS April 1991, 

pp .69-92

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

6. On the concept of individuality from 

the point of view of historical materi- 

alism (Chin.). Chi Keju *ZY 1991/ 

No.3, pp.33-40

7. From theoretical struggle to political 

struggle - problems of the CCP’s "an­

ti-bourgeois liberalization" (part II) 

(Chin.). Fang Ching *SCC Apr.1991, 

pp.78-84

8. On the unity of scientific principle 

and value principle in Marx's concept 

of history (Chin.). Lin Jian *ZY 

1991/NO.3, pp.20-24, 68

9. Capitalism reconsidered: a review of 

views. Liu Shihua *SSC March 1991, 

pp.9-33

10. On the primitive society and the 

motive force of development of socie­

ty (Chin.). Wang Guiming *ZY 

1991/No.3, pp.41-51

11. The transformation from new de- 

mocracy to socialism. Yan Ling *SSC 

March 1991, pp.34-69

Party

12. An analysis on the CCP’s streng- 

thening party school functions 

(Chin.). Tsung Yen *SCC Apr.1991, 

pp.33-41

Government

Parliament

13. The 4th session of the CCP’s 7th 

"NPC" - on the "report" proposed by 

Li Peng in the session (Chin.). Lung 

Fei *SCC Apr.1991, pp.13-23

Opposition and Democracy

14. A long step towards democratiza- 

tion. Wu Naitao *BR 1991/No.l7, 

pp.14-17

Law and Justice

15. New researches on bürden of proof 

in criminal litigations (Chin.). Chen 

Guangzhong; Others *FY 1991/No.2, 

pp.30-36

16. Liability of contractual penalty 

(Chin.). Cuei Jianyuan *FY 1991/ 

No.2, pp.59-65

17. An analysis of ancient Chinese law 

and the concepts of law - including a 

discussion with Liang Zhiping. Duan 

Qiuguan *SSC March 1991, pp.208- 

221

18. Comparative studies on bribery 

crime (Chin.). Gao Mingxuan; Others 

*FY 1991/NO.2, pp.10-17

19. Query on "the dual proprietary 

right" (Chin.). Guo Xin-jing *ZGJY 

1990/No.6, pp.52-56

20. A summary of Symposium on ob- 

ject of study on constitutional law and 

its limits (Chin.). Hong Yu *FY 

1991/No.2, pp.94-96

21. Two basic issues of Companies le- 

gislation in China (Chin.). Li Cheng 

*ZGJY 1990/No.5, pp.41-46

22. Economic crime and its legislative 

countermeasures within banking insti- 

tutions (Chin.). Li Lijun *FY 1991/ 

No.2, pp.6-10

23. On enacting law of compensation 

for road accidents (Chin.). Liang 

Hueixing *FY 1991/No.2, pp.36-45

24. On institutional jurisprudence 

(Chin.). Liu Tongsu *FY 1991/No.2, 

pp.72-78

25. Concept of act in Chinese criminal 

law (Chin.). Ma Kechang; Bao Subd- 

an *FY 1991/No.2, pp.1-5

26. On guarantor’s right (Chin.). Sun 

Yue *FY 1991/No.2, pp.86-91

27. Legal relationship in administrative 

litigation (Chin.). Wang Dianquan 

*FY 1991/No.2, pp.24-28

28. Some problems of intellectual pro- 

perty (Chin.). Wang Jiafu *FY 

1991/No.2, pp.54-59

29. Components of Chinese traditional 

legal culture (Chin.). Wu Shuchen 

*FY 1991/No.2, pp.65-71

30. Settlement with letter of credit and 

prevention of fraud (Chin.). Yao Hua 

*FY 1991/NO.2, pp. 18-23

31. Comments on constitutional artic- 

les concerning both rights and duties 

(Chin.). Zhao Zhengqiun *FY 

1991/NO.2, pp.92-93

32. On Lien (Chin.). Zou Hailin *FY 

1991/NO.2, pp.46-53

Military

33. On the military-civilian integration 

System of science, technology and in- 

dustry of national defence (Chin.). Shi 

Shi-yen *ZGJY 1990/No.6, pp.35-40

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

34. Der neue stellvertretende Minis­

terpräsident Zhu Rongji. Liu Jen-Kai 

*C.a. April 1991, pp.227-232

35. A biographical sketch of Chao 

Nan-Chi (Chin.). Te Mao *SCC 

Apr.1991, pp.93-101

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

36. Baotou: steel city with a heart of 

gold. Mitchell, Siria *CT May 1991, 

pp.44-46

37. Whether need to reconstruct pri­

vate ownership as the main body of 

ownership structure in minority na- 

tionality areas of border (Chin.). 

Wang Wenguang; Li Mingcan *JWT 

1990/No.2, pp.4-8

National Minorities

38. Tibet in stride with current reform. 

Li Rongxia *BR 1991/No.l7, pp.18- 

22

39. Tibet’s population: 1 million more 

in 40 years. Liang Ming *BR 1991/ 

No.16, pp.44-47

40. Great changes in Tibet. Ngapoi 

Ngawang Jigmi *CT May 1991, pp.8- 

12

41. Former serfs and lords now equal 

(Tibet). Wang Yongyao *CT May 

1991, pp.23-25

42. Nedong county on the way to pro- 

sperity (Tibet). Wang Yongyao *CT 

May 1991, pp.16-18

43. Visit to a former aristocratic manor 

(Tibet). Wang Yongyao *CT May 

1991, pp.12-15

44. Dalai Lama and 17-article agree- 

ment. Yuan Shan *BR 1991/No.l9, 

pp.16-20



- 328/10 -CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

45. Life and work: my big factory fami- 

ly. Zhang Guoxi *CT May 1991, 

pp.56-57

46. Big changes in a small alley. *BR 

1991/NO.18, pp.24-27

Population

47. One billion and counting. More 

educated, more mobile, and more 

ethnic, China’s population is on the 

rise.. Banister, Judith *CBR May-Ju- 

ne 1991, pp.14-18

48. A comprehensive investigation of 

refugees during the transitional pe- 

riod between the Eastern and the 

Western Jin dynasties (Chin.). Cao 

Wenzhu *LY 1991/No.2, pp.78-93

49. Some research problems of the re­

lationship between population and 

environment (Chin.). Wu Cangping; 

Du Peng *JLYJG 1991/No.2, pp.30- 

35

50. Views on the populations of the six- 

teen states of the Northern dynasties 

(Chin.). Yuan Zhuliang *LY 1991/ 

No.2, pp.94-106

Religions

51. Shen Xiu’s Chan buddhism of the 

northern school. Ren Jiyu *SSC 

March 1991, pp.126-141

Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

52. On the CCP’s enforcement of stu- 

dents’ military training (Chin.). Wu 

Yung-Chao *SCC Apr.1991, pp.71-77

Public Security

53. An analysis on the CCP’s compre­

hensive administration of social Order 

(Chin.). Chiang Shan *SCC Apr.1991, 

pp.62-70

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

54. The 1930s polemics on the issue of 

culture (Chin.). Chen Song *LY 

1991/No.2, pp.65-77

55. The time of intersecting sciences 

and the Natural-Social Science Alli- 

ance (Chin.). Sun Xiaoli *ZY 1991/ 

No.3, pp.16-19

56. The unification of natural-social 

science and the science of complexity 

(Chin.). Zhang Tao *ZY 1991/No.3, 

pp.9-12

57. The foundation of the Natural-So­

cial Science Alliance (Chin.). Zhao 

Songnian *ZY 1991/No.3, pp.12-16

Mai/May 1991

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

58. Can modern physics provide a 

scientific basis for the "Theory of cog- 

nitive subjectivity"?. He Zuoxiu *SSC 

March 1991, pp.165-182

59. Some problems of subjectivity 

(Chin.). Li Linkun *ZY 1991/No.3, 

pp.25-32

60. Classical intuitive thinking in Chi­

na. Ma Wenfeng; Shan Shaojie *SSC 

March 1991, pp.142-164

61. The subjective thinking way of Chi­

nese philosophy (Chin.). Meng Pei- 

yuan *ZY 1991/No.3, pp.50-60

62. A reconsideration of the question 

of "The true, the good and the beauti- 

ful" in traditional Chinese philosophy. 

Tang Yijie *SSC March 1991, 

pp.222-237

63. Study of "Dao Tong" (Chin.). Tang 

Yuyuan *ZY 1991/No.3, pp.61-68

64. Statistic law and causal deter- 

minism (Chin.). Yan Mengwei *ZY 

1991/No.3, pp.3-8, 80

65. Wittgenstein’s ontology: the criti- 

cism of "Can-Be" (Chin.). Zhao Tin- 

gyang *ZY 1991/No.3, pp.69-75

66. The genetic mechanism of thinking 

Integration, li Xiaoming *SSC March 

1991, pp.183-207

Language

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

67. History unfolds at an ancient cop- 

per mine museum. Zhou Baoquan 

*CT May 1991, pp.47-49

Earlier History (before 1912)

68. Roles of the customhouse in pre- 

modern China as seenn from the 

wrangling over the post of customs- 

general (shui wu si) (Chin.). Chen 

Shiqi *LY 1991/NO.2, pp.15-27

69. Questions on the hypothesis that 

"Dr. Sun Yat-sen persuaded Li Hong- 

zhang to join the revolution" (Chin.). 

Fan Shuyi *LY 1991/No.2, pp.48-64

70. A few questions concerning the Su­

lu king’s visit to China (Chin.). Feng 

Xingsheng *LY 1991/No.2, pp.153- 

155

71. Preliminary exploration of the mo­

netary economy of the Bohai kingdom 

(Chin.). Liu Xiaodong; Hao Side; 

Yang Zhijun *LY 1991/No.2, 

pp.107-119

72. The relationship between China’s 

customs and its pre-modernization 

(Chin.). Xia Liangcai *LY 1991/No.2, 

pp.28-40

73. The second international Symposi­

um on the history of China’s customs 

Service (Chin.). Xue Pengzhi *LY 

1991/No.2, pp.41-47

74. China’s reaction to the outside 

world and its pre-modernization 

(Chin.). Zhang Kaiyuan *LY 1991/ 

No.2, pp.3-14

Modem & Contemporary Hi­

story

Geography

Social Sciences

75. From Lin Zexu to Jiang Jingguo. 

Dai Qing *CSA Spring 1991, pp.61-66

76. Ways to establish the new authori- 

tarianism. Huang He *CSA Spring 

1991, pp.81-92

77. Radical democracy or stable de- 

mocracy?. Wu Jiaxiang; Zhang Bing- 

jiu *CSA Spring 1991, pp.7-15

78. An outline for studying the new au- 

thoritarianism. Wu Jiaxiang *CSA 

Spring 1991, pp. 16-23

79. Democracy and authority in the 

course of political development. Yang 

Baikui *CSA Spring 1991, pp.67-80

Literature and Arts

80. Sexual fantasy and literary creativi- 

ty: Wang An-i’s three loves. Chan Syl­

via *IS April 1991, pp.93-108

81. Alienation in modern Chinese fic- 

tion: sixty years of isolation and self- 

denial, 1920-80. Chang Tzu-chang *IS 

April 1991, pp.109-124

82. "Yellow river ballad" - a Chinese 

western. Li Jianguo *CT May 1991, 

pp.58-59

83. Calligraphy: China’s traditional

art. Luo Haibo *BR 1991/No.l8, 

pp.16-17

84. Amateur art creation flourishes. 

Wei Liming *BR 1991/No.l9, pp.24- 

26

85. Shen Fuwen - master in lacquer. 

Ying Shuangxi *CT May 1991, 

pp. 19-20

86. Calligraphers celebrate the year of 

the sheep. *BR 1991/No.l8, pp.17-19

Sports

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

87. New science city -Mianyang. Hong 

Bing *CT May 1991, pp.65-68

88. Torch programme: a boost to hi- 

tech industries. Wei Liming *BR 

1991/NO.16, pp.39-43

89. The marine exploitation and deve­

lopment on the mainland (Chin.). 

Yeh Tai *SCC Apr.1991, pp.53-61

90. Reviewing the scientific level of the 

second general investigation of natio­

nal industry (Chin.). *ZGJY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.70-76, 40

Intellectuals

91. The intellectuals’ contribution and 

rewards in the development of the na­

tional economy. Zhao Jihong *CES 

Spring 1991, pp.82-101



- 329/11 - Mai/May 1991CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

92. Donation: a new form of income 

redistribution (Chin.). He Liancheng; 

Wang Zhongming *JY 1990/No.ll, 

pp.32-37,68

93. Development of groups of econo- 

mic relation in China VS dilemma of 

"A greater China economic ring" 

(Chin.). Huang Wentao *TY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.23-30

94. On the trade culture of nationali- 

ties (Chin.). Li Zhenhuan; Xue Wei- 

jun *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.40-42, 19

Theories

95. The model of the market economy 

under a "hard government". Cao 

Yuanzheng *CSA Spring 1991, 

pp.24-31

96. The model of the market economy 

under a "soft government". Cao 

Yuanzheng *CSA Spring 1991, 

pp.32-38

97. A probe into the compatibility bet- 

ween the industrial economies of sca- 

le and competition in China (Chin.). 

Chen Xiao-hong; Others *ZGJY 

1990/No.6, pp.30-34

98. The deep-seated questions and the 

Strategie choice China’s reform faces. 

Chen Yizi; others *CSA Spring 1991, 

pp.39-60

99. The problem of combining plan- 

ning and marketing in the reform of 

the socialist economy. Dai Yuanchen 

*SSC March 1991, pp.70-89

100. The transition of operational me- 

chanism of national economy and the 

choice of reform strategy (Chin.). 

Guo Shuqing *JY 1990/No.ll, pp.3- 

13

101. On funds as revenue (Chin.). Guo 

Wanqing *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.24-29

102. Consumption efficacy: a further 

development of an idea (Chin.). Li 

Lunyuan *JK 1991/No.2, pp.29-30

103. Macro-economic research and re­

gional economic analysis in China 

(Chin.). Li Ting *JY 1990/No.ll, 

pp.54-61

104. Improve stability through reform, 

develop economy in the stability 

(Chin.). Liu Guo-guang *ZGJY 

1990/No.5, pp.1-3

105. Comparison between the models 

of Lewis’ unlimited labor supply and 

Schultz’s changed transitional agricul- 

ture (Chin.). Liu Hualin *JK 1991/ 

No.2, pp.66-69, 75

106. On the contradictions in the pu- 

blic ownership economy and the 

comparison of its solutions (Chin.). 

Liu Shijin *JY Jan. 1991, pp.3-9

107. Contributions of Hilferding’s 

theory of financial capital and its hi- 

storical limitations (Chin.). Shang 

Dewen *JK 1991/No.2, pp.58-65

108. On relations between the restrain 

of property interests and the impro- 

vement of economic performance 

(Chin.). Song Yangyan *JY 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.38-43-68

109. On the excess distribution in 

toda’s national economy (Chin.). Tian 

Liu *JY Jan. 1991, pp.28-31

110. Outline of Standardization for 

economic behaviour of government 

agency (Chin.). Wu Shangli; Gao Jin- 

kang *JWT 1990/No.l, pp.20-23

111. On the form of the Integration of 

planned economy and market read- 

justment (Chin.). Wu Xi-zhi *ZGJY 

1990/No.6, pp.13-17

112. Analysing the realistic effect of 

starting fund (Chin.). Xing Yu-zhuo 

*ZGJY 1990/No.5, pp.47-49,77

113. Comments on the idea of "develo- 

ping" the labor theory of value 

(Chin.). Yan Zhijie *JK 1991/No.2, 

pp .53-57

114. On the appropriate growth rate of 

the national economy (Chin.). Yuan 

Yijun *JY Jan. 1991, pp.44-52

115. Reorganizing coordinated mecha- 

nism of benefit (Chin.). Yue Xingping 

*JWT 1990/No.l, pp.17-19

116. Analysis of relative factors of pro- 

ductivity trends in China (Chin.). 

Zhang Dehn *JY 1990/No.ll, pp.44- 

53

117. Buchanan and the theory of public 

choice (Chin.). Zhang Jian *JK 

1991/NO.2, pp.70-75

118. Study problems of Operation and 

regulation of macro-economy of Chi­

na (Chin.). Zhang Sai *JY 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.14-20

119. A preliminary study of the pro­

blem of product quality and its Solu­

tion (Chm.). Zhang Yanmin; Shi Ji- 

suo *JK 1991/No.2, pp.31-32

120. The idleness of resources and the 

macro-economic policies in China 

(Chin.). Zhong Pengrong *JY 1990/ 

No.12, pp.17-23

121. An opinion on distribution model 

of national income (Chin.). Zhou 

Shizhong *JWT 1990/No.l, pp.1-7

122. On the adjustment and rectifica- 

tion during the period of reform of 

economic System (Chin.). Zhou Shu- 

lian; Jin Pei *ZGJY 1990/No.6, 

PP-1’6

123. The deviation analysis of the ef- 

fects of industrial policies in China 

(Chin.). Zhou Zhenhua *JY 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.21-27,20

Planning and Development

124. The orientation and problems of 

the CCP’s economic reform in 1990s 

(Chin.). Chiu Hung-Hui *SCC 

Apr.1991, pp.42-52

125. Five challenges in exploiting the 

West Area (Chin.). Dong Fan; Cheng 

Yaoping *JWT 1990/No.l, pp.36-38

126. An exploratory study on the way 

of urbanization in China (Chin.). Gao 

Peiyi *JK 1991/No.2, pp.76-80

127. Analysing the structured change in 

economic growth in China from 1979 

to 1988 (Chin.). Guo Kesha *JLYJG 

1991/No.2, pp.10-16

128. A study on the basic form of the 

combination of planning economy 

and market adjustment. He Shengyu- 

an; Wang Kexiu *JK 1991/No.2, 

pp.14-17

129. Improving the reform of coordina- 

tive serialization and expediting the 

establishment of macro-adjustment 

System (Chin.). Huang Zhenqi *JK 

1991/NO.2, pp.1-8

130. An understanding of economic 

Situation at present in Yunnan Pro- 

vince (Chin.). Jin Fengyun; Others 

*JWT 1990/No.2, pp.21-24

131. Analysing residents’ propensity to 

consumption from 1984 to 1989 and 

its countermeasures in China (Chin.). 

Li Li; Sun Chengzheng *JLYJG 

1991/NO.2, pp.58-63

132. Progress in housing construction. 

Li Ping *BR 1991/NO.19, pp.21-23

133. Prospects for the economic deve­

lopment in China in 1990s (Chin.). 

Liu Guongguang; Others *JLYJG 

1991/NO.2, pp.1-9

134. Economic behaviour of county go­

vernment (Chin.). Liu Jiankang 

*NJW 1991/No.2, pp.30-33

135. Present economic Situation and 

orientation of future adjustment and 

reform (Chin.). Ma Jiantang *CJ 

1990/No.ll, pp.16-19

136. The development of the small 

town and China’s modernization. Ma 

Rong *SSC March 1991, pp.90-113

137. Economic directions for the ’90s. 

The eighth five-year plan sounds good 

on paper, but can it deliver?. Naugh­

ton, Barry *CBR May-June 1991, 

pp.8-12

138. Analysing the Situation of advan- 

cing heavy-industrialization while ear­

ly ageing of light-industrialization in 

China (Chin.). Ren Jijun *JLYJG 

1991/No.2, pp.24-29

139. Exploring the stable form in re- 

formation (Chin.). Sheng Hong *JY 

Jan. 1991, pp.36-43,35

140. Studying the model of the coordi- 

native allocation of industrial struc- 

ture (Chin.). Wang Dongjing *JLYJG 

1991/NO.2, pp.17-23

141. Barrier and breakthrough - on ex- 

ploitation & development in destitute 

district (Chin.). Wang Yueping *JWT 

1990/No.l, pp-28-32, 38

142. A summary of discussions on so- 

me problems of regional economy in 

recent years in China (Chin.). Yang 

Wandong *JLYJG 1991/No.2, 

pp.74-79



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 330/12 - Mai/May 1991

143. Economic prosperity - a hot NPC 

topic. Yang Xiaobing *BR 1991/ 

No.16, pp.22-24

144. The dispersion of national income 

and its macro-adjustments (Chin.). 

Yao Changhui *JK 1991/No.2, 

pp .25-28

145. Efficiency and benefit are the ma­

jor issues at present (Chin.). Zeng 

Kanglin *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.3-9

146. Study on relations between the 

trade policies and the economic deve- 

lopment (Chin.). Zhang Yansheng 

*JY 1990/No.ll, pp.69-75

147. Probing into the principles of re­

gional division in China (Chin.). Zhu- 

ang Zhi-yi *ZGJY 1990/No.6, pp.24- 

29,17

148. Report on the implementation of 

the 1990 plan for national economic 

and social development and the draft 

1991 plan (excerpts). Zou Jiahua *BR 

1991/NO.16, pp.25-32

149. Development blueprint for 1991- 

2000. *BR 1991/NO.18, pp.14-15

150. Excerpts of the eighth five-year 

plan (1991-95). *BR 1991/No.l9, 

pp.10-15

151. The policy of regional economy in 

China in the 1990s (Chin.). *ZGJY 

1990/NO.6, pp.18-23

Public Finance

152. Problems in the reform of the In­

vestment System (Chin.). Sun Le-jun 

♦ZGJY 1990/No.4, pp.64-68

153. Report on the implementation of 

the state budget for 1990 and on the 

draft state budget for 1991 (excerpts). 

Wang Bingqian *BR 1991/No.l6, 

pp.33-38

154. A study on general models of safe 

scale of foreign Ioans (Chin.). Wang 

Dongjing; Liu Biao *JY Jan. 1991, 

pp.20-27

155. About the proportion of financial 

revenue in GNI (Chin.). Wu Zhen- 

rong *JY 1990/NO.12, pp.42-45,58

156. On the financial difficult position 

at present in China (Chin.). Zhang 

Jun *JY 1990/NO.12, pp.46-50

Enterprises and Management

157. On the development of open ent- 

erprise groups (Chin.). Chen Jia-gui 

*ZGJY 1990/No.6, pp.41-45

158. A simple discussion on two-stage 

contract (Chin.). Chen Kexin *JWT 

1990/No.2, pp.14-17

159. Commodity economy and public 

ownership (Chin.). Chen Xiong *JWT 

1990/NO.2, pp.1-3, 55

160. Strengthening quality manage­

ment in township enterprises (Chin.). 

Chen Yaobang *ZGJY 1990/No.4, 

pp.21-26

161. Review the general contract of 

state-controlled coal mines, and how 

to perfect it (Chin.). Feng Xiu-fen 

*ZGJY 1990/No.4, pp.38-42

162. From unit to enterprise? - The 

Chinese Tan-wei in the process of re­

form. Hebel, Jutta; Schucher, Günter 

*IS April 1991, pp.24-43

163. Persisting in and perfecting con- 

tract-management of enterprises with 

authorities (Chin.). Li Mingde *JWT 

1990/No.2, pp.9-13

164. On the structural adjustment of 

rural industry (Chin.). Liu Xiao-gu 

♦ZGJY 1990/NO.6, pp.64-69

165. On the reform of managing Sy­

stem of the nonferrous metal industry 

(Chin.). Liu Xing-li *ZGJY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.69-71

166. Fast technical innovation: high ef- 

fect year after year. Report on the 

works of technical improvement at 

Yuxi cigarette factory (Chin.). Qiao 

Fake; Li Cheng *JWT 1990/No.l, 

pp.39-40

167. On the assimilating trend of re­

gional industrial structure (Chin.). Sai 

Feng; Zhu Chun-ming *ZGJY 

1990/NO.4, pp.43-48,34

168. Deep thinkings on putting indu­

strial enterprises under a lower ad­

ministrative level (Chin.). Shu Li; Liu 

Bao-wen *ZGJY 1990/No.4, pp.35-37

169. One plus one equals two? How do 

managers make the best of the overall 

efficiency of enterprises (Chin.). Sun 

Meiyu *JLYJG 1991/No.2, pp.71-72

170. Understand clearly the market 

Situation, strengthen enterprises’ re- 

acting capacity (Chin.). Wang Hai-po; 

Liu Li-feng *ZGJY 1990/No.4, 

pp. 15-20

171. Review the enterprises’ mutual- 

aid System in Fu Xin (Chin.). Wang 

Xue-bin; others *ZGJY 1990/No.5, 

pp.62-66

172. The problems on the development 

of self-employed and private economy 

(Chin.). Wei Jie *ZGJY 1990/No.6, 

pp.57-63

173. On the transformation of mana­

gement model. Yang Cheng-xun; Hu 

Xin-zhi *ZGJY 1990/No.6, pp.7-12

174. A probe into "mutual guarantee 

between the state and enterprise, and 

the state priority to order goods" 

(Chin.). Yang De-ren *ZGJY 1990/ 

No.5, pp.55-56,61

175. Reform similarities and differen- 

ces between enterprise and countrysi- 

de (Chin.). Yang Shenghong; Yang 

Shengli *JWT 1990/No.2, pp.18-19

176. Realizing the two-right combina- 

tion on the basis of the two-right divi­

sion - on the disadvantages and pro- 

spects of the contract System (Chin.). 

Zhang Chaozun *JY 1990/No.ll, 

pp.28-31,80

177. Strengthen enterprise manage­

ment in rectification and deepening 

reform (Chin.). Zhang Yan-ning 

♦ZGJY 1990/No.5, pp.4-12

178. Explore the subject System of the 

enterprise Organization (Chin.). 

Zheng Hai-hang *ZGJY 1990/No.4, 

pp.78-80

179. Summary of the China-Japan 

Symposium on the enterprise mana­

gement (Chin.). Zheng Hai-hang 

♦ZGJY 1990/No.6, pp.77-78

180. The difficulties and way out for 

enterprise management at present 

(Chin.). Zhou Shao-Peng *ZGJY 

1990/No.6, pp.45-51

181. Reflections on distribution System 

of the state enterprise and future cho- 

ice (Chin.). Zhou Shuxin *CJ 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.29-33

182. Choices, better combination and 

transfer of regional main industries 

(Chin.). Zhu Guan-xin; Wu qin-xue 

♦ZGJY 1990/No.4, pp.49-55,14

183. Designing experimental programs 

of authorizing groups (firms) to ma­

nage the state’s capital (Chin.). 

♦JLYJG 1991/NO.2, pp.42-49

184. Investigation on the first metallur- 

gical geological prospecting Corp. 

(Chin.). *ZGJY 1990/No.5, pp.67-72

185. Review, consideration and pro- 

spects of the reform of large and 

median state-owned enterprises 

(Chin.). *ZGJY 1990/NO.4, pp.27-34

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

186. Three midunderstandings in the 

research on surplus of rural laborfor- 

ce in China (Chin.). Cao Zhenghan 

*NJW 1991/NO.2, pp.46-49

187. Establishing distribution model of 

individual income with Chinese cha- 

racteristics (Chin.). Gao Yong *JWT 

1990/NO.2, pp.36-39

188. The successes and problems of 

einployment structure modernization 

in China (Chin.). He Daofeng; Gao 

Xiaosu *JY 1990/NO.12, pp.3-16

189. Proposals concerning the impro­

vement of the existing home distribu­

tion among Beijing’s residents 

(Chin.). Ji Dangsheng *JK 1991/ 

No.2, pp.33-35, 42

190. On the restraining factors of 

transference of surplus labor. Luo 

Xing *JK 1991/No.2, pp.18-24

191. Some considerations of perfecting 

the individual income distribution Sy­

stem (Chin.). Niu Yuesheng; others 

*JY Jan. 1991, pp.57-60

192. On the reasons of distorted action 

of optimal labour combination and 

their countermeasures (Chin.). Wang 

Dengbin *JLYJG 1991/No.2, pp.68- 

70

193. Theoretical analysis of the contra- 

dictions in income distribution in 

China (Chin.). Wang Zhong-min 

♦ZGJY 1990/No.4, pp.56-63



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 331/13 - Mai/May 1991

194. Initial results of strengthening the 

two-tier management System in rural 

areas of Yutian county. Zhang Shiyi; 

others *SSC March 1991, pp.114-125

195. On the materialization of indivi­

dual income (Chin.). Zhang Shuguang 

*JY 1990/NO.12, pp.36-41

Basic Construction

Communications

196. Highway and airport construction 

in Tibet. Chai Ruikang *CT May 

1991, pp.26-28

197. Long Hai - Lan Xin - Asia - Eu- 

rope Continental Bridge and new 

structure of China open to foreign 

countries (Chin.). Feng Shixin 

*JLYJG 1991/NO.2, pp.36-41

198. The CCP’s recent reconstruction 

of the communication facilities in Ea- 

stern China (Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC 

Apr.1991, pp.85-92

199. Post and telecommunications in 

Tibet. Jiang Zuozhong *CT May 

1991, pp.29-30

200. Lianyungang, sea and land trans- 

port hub. Wen Tianshen; Zhao Ming 

*CT May 1991, pp.31-33

201. Xuzhou - communications hub in 

eastern China. Wen Tianshen *CT 

May 1991, pp.34-40

202. New Eurasian Continental bridge. 

*CT May 1991, p.33

Tourism

203. Bright prospects for Tibetan tou­

rism. Han Ruifeng *CT May 1991, 

pp.25-26

204. Ancient architectural treasure in 

Wuyuan. Jiang Kaisheng; Wang Jin- 

quan *CT May 1991, pp.50-54

205. Beijing’s golden tourism year. Tan 

Manni *CT May 1991, pp.40-43

Industry, Energy and Mining

206. Judge the double dual structure of 

industrial Organization of China from 

the electric wire and cable industry 

(Chin.). Cao Jin-biao *ZGJY 1990/ 

No.5, pp.34-40

207. The prospects for the auto indu­

stry in China from the view point of 

development of the second automobi­

le factory (Chin.). Chen Qingtai 

*JLYJG 1991/NO.2, pp.55-57

208. Flourishing ethylene industry. Han 

Guojian *BR 1991/No.l6, pp.46-47

209. On the supply and utilization of 

resources during the process of indu- 

strialization of China (Chin.). Jin Pei 

*ZGJY 1990/No.5, pp.26-33

210. Judge the Integration of plan and 

market from the development of iron 

and steel industry (Chm.). Li Xiao- 

wei *ZGJY 1990/No.5, pp.50-54

211. Some thoughts on the improve- 

ment of the technical equipment of 

food industry (Chin.). Lii Lii-ping 

*ZGJY 1990/NO.5, pp.57-61

212. The Situation of industrial econo- 

my in China during the period of re- 

ctification, and the counter measures 

(Chin.). Liu Ze-wei *ZGJY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.1-7

213. The changes of long-term costs in 

mining industry and the transition of 

industrial structure (Chin.). Yang 

Weimin *JY 1990/No. 11, pp.62-68

214. Aadministration, consolidation, 

and prospects for the auto industry 

(Chin.). Zhao Ying *JLYJG 1991/ 

No.2, pp.50-54

215. Analysing the industrial produc- 

tion in the first quarter of this year 

(Chin.). *ZGJY 1990/No.4, pp.8-11

216. The analysis of industrial produc- 

tion in the first half year of 1990 

(Chin.). *ZGJY 1990/NO.5, pp.13-17

Environment

217. Wuyi mountain - a haven for rare 

animals plants. Feng Jing *BR 

1991/NO.17, pp.27-30

218. China’s nature preserves rapidly 

expand. Zhao Yuqing *BR 1991/ 

No.17, pp.23-26

Agriculture

219. Shortage of farm produce and 

surplus of farmers, dilemma in Chi­

na’s rural development (Chin.). Cao 

Yang *NJW 1991/No.2, pp.42-45

220. An essay on the progress of scien- 

ce and technology in agriculture 

(Chin.). Chen Weiming *JY 1990/ 

No.12, pp.31-36

221. Regional differences in grain pro- 

duction during the Song dynasty 

(Chin.). Cheng Minsheng *LY 

1991/NO.2, pp.120-132

222. Changtu County as a commodity 

grain production base: difficult Situa­

tion and solutions (Chin.). Deng Yi- 

ming *NJW 1991/NO.2, pp.21-25

223. The small peasant economy in 

North China in the early Qing 

(Chin.). Fang Xing *LY 1991/No.2, 

pp.133-152

224. Reallocation of farmland plots 

and farmer’s voluntariness (Chin.). 

Huang Daohua; Liu Mingguei *NJW 

1991/NO.2, pp.40-41

225. Theoretical refelctions on farm­

land use with payment (Chin.). Sun 

Ziduo *NJW 1991/No.2, pp.34-37

226. A promising form to improve the 

land contract System (Chin.). Wang 

Yibo; Others *NJW 1991/No.2, 

pp.38-39

227. Reflections on cotton policies in 

China since 1978: some suggestions 

on macroeconomic issues (Chin.). 

Wang Zhonghai *NJW 1991/No.2, 

pp.15-20

228. A research for development of 

grain in Yunnan (Chin.). Yuan Dez­

heng *JWT 1990/No.l, pp.8-12, 55

229. Financial bürdens on the farmers: 

a case study in Changge County, 

Henan (Chin.). Zhang Jixian; Others 

*NJW 1991/NO.2, pp.50-53

230. A study on comprehensive agro- 

business management System at the 

county level (Chin.). Zhang Sixin 

*NJW 1991/No.2, pp.26-29

231. On position and function of outs- 

kirts of town economy (Chin.). Zhao 

Guixiang *JWT 1990/No.2, pp.33-36

232. Talkmg about grain production in 

Yunnan (Chin.). Zhi Min *JWT 

1990/No.l, pp.13-16

233. Bringing superiority of plant-ea- 

ting livestock into play in high-cold 

mountain areas (Chin.). Zhu Ping; 

Others *JWT 1990/No.2, pp.25-28

234. A general rqview on rural econo­

my in China, 1990 (Chin.). *NJW 

1991/NO.2, pp.3-8

Currency and Commerce

235. New business on the bund. The 

big board lists only eight Stocks, but 

China’s new national securities mar­

ket is off and running in Shanghai. 

Burke, Fred *CBR May-June 1991, 

pp.22-29

236. The effects and problems of go- 

vernment price policies on agricultur­

al products after 1978. Chen Xiangli- 

ang; Liu Lan *CES Spring 1991, 

pp.35-51

237. A comparative study of Investment 

in bonds between in China and in the 

U.SA. (Chin.). Cheng Yunxian *JK 

1991/NO.2, pp.36-42

238. How is excess money issued 

(Chin.). Fan Gang *JY Jan. 1991, 

pp.32-35

239. On the choice of reforms and the 

period of Inflation Containment 

(Chin.). Guo Yuamd *CJ 1990/No.ll, 

pp.10-15

240. Stabilizing agriculture prices. 

Grain wholesale markets are sprin- 

ging up all over China. Hang Chang 

*CBR May-June 1991, pp.32-36

241. An objection on the phenomenon 

of "substituting money for grain" in 

grain purchases by the state (Chin.). 

He Yenqiang *JLYJG 1991/No.2, 

p.73

242. On the relationship between the 

money suply and economic growth in 

China (Chin.). Jin Renhui; Yang Yu- 

chang *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.20-23, 36

243. Some issues in charges for using 

city land (Chin.). Li Jianjian *JY Jan. 

1991, pp.53-56

244. Gradual commercialization of 

housing. Li Ping *BR 1991/No.l8, 

pp.20-23

245. Views on reversing the soft mar­

ket (Chin.). Liu Heng *ZGJY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.12-14

246. Agricultural price reforin: pro­

blems and suggestions. Liu Pengning 

*CES Spring 1991, pp.52-71



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 332/14 - Mai/May 1991

247. The reason analysis and coimter- 

measure of grain market fluctuation 

in China (Chin.). Pan Shengzhou *JY 

1990/NO.12, pp.59-62,50

248. On the cooperative System of hou- 

sing in China (Chin.). Ren Dianxi *JY 

1990/NO.12, pp.63-67

249. Seeking a regulatory middle- 

ground. Officials must get trading off 

the black market - and onto the ex- 

change. Riley, Mary *CBR May-June 

1991, pp.30-31

250. Rebuilding China’s securities 

markets. Beijing has yet to face the 

tough questions. Schroeder, Paul 

*CBR May-June 1991, pp.20-21

251. On the agricultural pricing policy 

and the funds accumulation in indu- 

strialization (Chin.). Wang Yaping 

*JY 1990/NO.12, pp.24-30

252. Perfecting Ioan decision mecha- 

nism and strengthening Ioan decision 

function (Chin.). Wang Zhenquan; 

Yu Yongquan *JLYJG 1991/No.2, 

pp.64-67

253. On relationship between inflation 

and economy growth, rising price, and 

money supply (Chin.). Wu Jia-pei; 

Liu Jiu-qiang *ZGJY 1990/No.5, 

pp. 18-25,66

254. Dilemma in foodgrain marketing 

and ways out (Chin.). Wu Shuo; Yang 

Min *NJW 1991/NO.2, pp.8-14

255. A measurement and analysis on 

China’s disguised inflation (Chin.). 

Wu Xiaoqiu *JY Jan. 1991, pp.10- 

19,35

256. The dual currency System in Chi­

na: cost and benefit. Yahalom, Shmu- 

el Z. *CES Spring 1991, pp.72-81

257. Löss and compensation of circula- 

ting capital (Chin.). Yang Jirui *JWT 

1990/No.l, pp.24-27

258. Economic reform and money 

supply. Zhang Ling *CES Spring 

1991, pp.26-34

259. Policies of foreign exchange reser- 

ve control in the economic growth 

(Chin.). Zhang Yansheng *CJ 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.43-47

260. Some issues of the financial mar­

kets in the special economic zones 

(Chin.). Zheng Fanghui; Wang Yi 

*JY Jan. 1991, pp.73-77

261. On the combination of plan with 

market in materials distribution 

(Chin.). Zhou Diankun *CJ 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.37-39

262. Consideration should be given to 

currency stability and economic 

growth (Chin.). Zhou Jun *CJ 

1990/No.ll, pp.48-51

263. Economic reform: price readjust- 

ment (1978-87). Zhou Junhua *CES 

Spring 1991, pp.6-25

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

264. A summary of contributions on 

’The Conference for celebrating the 

special economic zone’s lOth anniver- 

sary3 (Chin.). Gao Weiwu *JY Jan. 

1991, pp.78-80

265. On the economic transformation 

from speed oriented to benefit orien- 

ted in the special economic region of 

Shenzhen (Chin.). Liang Wensen *JK 

1991/No.2, pp.8-13

266. Chinese methods for settling eco­

nomic disputes concerning foreigners 

and their legal bases (Chin.). Xiao 

Yongzhen *FY 1991/No.2, pp.79-85

267. New tax law favours foreign ent- 

erprises. Yang Xiaobing *BR 1991/ 

No.18, pp.26-27

268. Retrospects and prospects on ten 

year’s development of Shenzhen spe­

cial economic zone (Chin.). Zheng 

Liangyu *JY Jan. 1991, pp.68-72

Statistics

269. On the evaluating indexes of indu­

strial economic efficiency (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1990/No.4, pp.72-77,11

TAIWAN

270. Taiwan’s Underground economy: 

cause of formation current Situation 

and influence (Chin.). Chai Songlin 

*TY 1991/No.l, pp.40-45

271. Analysis of the current Constitu­

tion of Taiwan (Chin.). Duan Qiugu- 

an *TY 1991/No.l, pp.63-71

272. Recent developments in Taiwan’s 

capital market. Hsu Paul S.P.; Liu, 

Lawrence S. *ER Mar.-Apr. 1991, 

pp.12-24

273. Growth of economic VS policy of 

anti-inflation in Taiwan (Chin.). Jiang 

Lingzhi *TY 1991/No.l, pp.31-40

274. The economic transformation of 

the Republic of China; a model of 

success. K.T. Li *ER Mar.-Apr. 1991, 

pp.1-11

275. A new relationship across the 

Taiwan Strait. Kao Lang *IS April 

1991, pp.44-68

276. LMT faces dilemma and change 

(Chin.). Li Jianmin *TY 1991/No.l, 

pp.8-12

277. New foreign policy of Taiwan both 

in name and reality (Chin.). Liu Guo- 

fen *TY 1991/No.l, pp.54-55

278. Zu Taiwans neuer Wiedervereini­

gungspolitik: "Ein chinesischer Staat, 

zwei politische Gebilde". Nieh Yu-Hsi 

*C.a. April 1991, pp.233-236

279. The changing role of Taiwan in 

pacific-rim regional development. 

Wang Jiann-chyuan *IFC Feb. 1991, 

pp.61-68

280. New trend in dealing with rela- 

tions of the two band on the part of 

Taiwan authorities (Chin.). Wang 

Sheng *TY 1991/No.l, pp.51-53

281. Gao Yushu: Legendary figure in 

"Guo-Tong-Hui" (Chin.). Wang Xuqi 

*TY 1991/No.l, pp.77-79

282. Economy and trade across the 

Taiwan straits: cause, obstacle and 

Orientation in view (Chin.). Xiu 

Chunping *TY 1991/No.l, pp.45-51

283. Primary survey of administration 

of science-based industrial park in 

Taiwan (Chin.). Xu Ping *TY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.59-62

284. Activities for "independence" on 

increase in Taiwan (Chin.). Xu 

Zhongping *TY 1991/No.l, pp.56-58

285. Li Denghui and prospects of Tai­

wan politics in 90s (Chin.). Yang 

Chuanrong *TY 1991/No.l, pp.1-7

286. My view on "Taiwan conscious- 

ness" (Chin.). Yin Cunyi *TY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.72-76

287. On the current characteristics of 

Taiwan political development and 

trend (Chin.). Yu Keli; Cao Hui *TY 

1991/No.l, pp.18-23

288. "Union trend" of third generation 

in "Non-mainstream" of KMT (Chin.). 

Zhu Xianlong *TY 1991/No.l, 

pp.13-17

289. Neue ergänzende Artikel der Ver­

fassung der Republik China (Taiwan) 

(englisch u. chinesisch). *C.a. April 

1991, pp.240-241

290. Taiwans Programm zur nationalen 

Wiedervereinigung (deutsch u. chin.). 

*C.a. April 1991, pp.237-239

291. The six-year national development 

plan for Taiwan, Republic of China 

(1991-1996) - macroeconomic deve­

lopment targets. *IFC Feb. 1991, 

pp.43-60

HONGKONG AND MACAU

292. Hong Kong: Launching PADS. 

Tong, David; Garbo Cheung *CBR 

May-June 1991, pp.38-42

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors 

Banister, Judith: 47 

Bao Suixian: 25 

Burke, Fred: 235 

Cao Hui: 287 

Cao Jin-biao: 206 

Cao Wenzhu: 48 

Cao Yang: 219 

Cao Yuanzheng: 95 

Cao Yuanzheng: 96 

Cao Zhenghan: 186 

Chai Ruikang: 196 

Chai Songlin: 270 

Chan Sylvia: 80 

Chang Chen-Pang: 3 

Chang Tzu-chang: 81 

Chen Guangzhong: 15 

Chen Hurng-yu: 5



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -333/15- Mai/May 1991

Chen Jia-gui: 157 

Chen Kexin: 158 

Chen Qingtai: 207 

Chen Shiqi: 68 

Chen Song: 54 

Chen Weiming: 220 

Chen Xianggang: 236 

Chen Xiao-hong: 97 

Chen Xiong: 159 

Chen Yaobang: 160 

Chen Yizi: 98 

Cheng Minsheng: 221 

Cheng Yaoping: 125 

Cheng Yunxian: 237 

Chi Keju: 6 

Chiang Shan: 53 

Chiu Hung-Hui: 124 

Cuei Jianyuan: 16 

Dai Qing: 75 

Dai Yuanchen: 99 

Deng Yiming: 222 

Dong Fan: 125 

Du Peng: 49 

Duan Qiuguan: 17 

Duan Qiuguan: 271 

Fan Gang: 238 

Fan Shuyi: 69 

Fang Cling: 7 

Fang Xing: 223 

Feng Jing: 217 

Feng Shixin: 197 

Feng Xingsheng: 70 

Feng Xiu-fen: 161 

Gao Jinkang: 110 

Gao Mingxuan: 18 

Gao Peiyi: 126 

Gao Weiwu: 264 

Gao Xiaosu: 188 

Gao Yong: 187 

Garbo Cheung: 292 

Guo Kesha: 127 

Guo Shuqing: 100 

Guo Wanqing: 101 

Guo Xin-jing: 19 

Guo Yuanxi: 239 

Han Guojian: 208 

Han Ruifeng: 203 

Hang Chang: 240 

Hao Side: 71 

He Daofeng: 188 

He Liancheng: 92 

He Shengyuan: 128 

He Yenqiang: 241 

He Zuoxiu: 58 

Hebel, Jutta: 162 

Hong Bing: 87 

Hong Yu: 20 

Hsu Paul S.P.: 272 

Hu Xin-zhi: 173 

Huang Daohua: 224 

Huang He: 76 

Huang Wentao: 93 

Huang Zhenqi: 129 

Hui Feng: 198 

Ji Dangsheng: 189 

Jiang Kaisheng: 204 

Jiang Lingzhi: 273 

Jiang Zuozhong: 199

Jin Fengyun: 130

Jin Pei: 122 

Jin Pei: 209 

Jin Renhui: 242

K.T. Li: 274

Kao Lang: 275 

Li Cheng: 166

Li Cheng: 21

Li Jianguo: 82

Li Jianjian: 243 

Li Jianmin: 276 

Li Li: 131

Li Lijun: 22

Li Linkun: 59 

Li Lunyuan: 102 

Li Mingcan: 37 

Li Mingde: 163 

Li Ping: 132 

Li Ping: 244 

Li Rongxia: 38 

Li Ting: 103 

Li Xiao-wei: 210 

Li Zhenhuan: 94 

Liang Hueixing: 23 

Liang Ming: 39 

Liang Wensen: 265 

Lii Lii-ping: 211 

Lin Jian: 8 

Liu Bao-wen: 168 

Liu Biao: 154 

Liu Guo-guang: 104 

Liu Guofen: 277 

Liu Guongguang: 133 

Liu Heng: 245 

Liu Hualin: 105 

Liu Jen-Kai: 34 

Liu Jiankang: 134 

Liu Jiu-qiang: 253 

Liu Lan: 236 

Liu Li-feng: 170 

Liu Mingguei: 224 

Liu Pengning: 246 

Liu Shihua: 9 

Liu Shijin: 106 

Liu Tongsu: 24 

Liu Xiao-gu: 164 

Liu Xiaodong: 71 

Liu Xing-li: 165 

Liu Ze-wei: 212 

Liu, Lawrence S.: 272 

Lung Fei: 13 

Luo Haibo: 83 

Luo Xing: 190 

Ma Jiantang: 135 

Ma Kechang: 25 

Ma Rong: 136 

Ma Wenfeng: 60 

Meng Peiyuan: 61 

Mitchell, Siria: 36 

Naughton, Barry: 137 

Ngapoi Ngawang Jigmi: 40 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 278

Niu Yuesheng: 191 

Others: 130

Others: 133

Others: 15

Others: 18

Others: 226

Others: 229

Others: 233

Others: 97

Pan Shengzhou: 247 

Qiao Fake: 166 

Ren Dianxi: 248 

Ren Jijun: 138

Ren Jiyu: 51

Riley, Mary: 249 

Sai Feng: 167

Schroeder, Paul: 250 

Schucher, Günter: 162 

Shan Shaojie: 60 

Shang Dewen: 107 

Sheng Hong: 139 

Shi Jisuo: 119 

Shi Shi-yen: 33 

Shu Li: 168

Song Yangyan: 108 

Sun Chengzheng: 131 

Sun Le-jun: 152 

Sun Meiyu: 169 

Sun Xiaoli: 55 

Sun Yue: 26 

Sun Ziduo: 225 

Tan Manni: 205 

Tang Yijie: 62 

Tang Yuyuan: 63 

Te Mao: 35

Tian Liu: 109 

Tong, David: 292 

Tsung Yen: 12 

Wang Bingqian: 153 

Wang Dengbin: 192 

Wang Dianquan: 27 

Wang Dongjing: 140 

Wang Dongjing: 154 

Wang Guiming: 10 

Wang Hai-po: 170 

Wang Jiafu: 28

Wang Jiann-chyuan: 279 

Wang Jinquan: 204 

Wang Kexiu: 128 

Wang Sheng: 280 

Wang Wenguang: 37 

Wang Xue-bin: 171 

Wang Xuqi: 281 

Wang Yaping: 251 

Wang Yi: 260 

Wang Yibo: 226 

Wang Yongyao: 41 

Wang Yongyao: 42 

Wang Yongyao: 43 

Wang Yueping: 141 

Wang Zhenquan: 252 

Wang Zhong-min: 193 

Wang Zhonghai: 227 

Wang Zhongming: 92 

Wei Jie: 172

Wei Liming: 84 

Wei Liming: 88 

Wen Tianshen: 200 

Wen Tianshen: 201 

Wu An-chia: 1

Wu Cangping: 49 

Wu Jia-pei: 253 

Wu Jiaxiang: 77 

Wu Jiaxiang: 78



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 334/16 - Mai/May 1991

Wu Naitao: 14

Wu Shangli: 110 

Wu Shuchen: 29 

Wu Shuo: 254 

Wu Xi-zhi: 111 

Wu Xiaoqiu: 255 

Wu Yung-Chao: 52 

Wu Zhenrong: 155 

Wu qin-xue: 182 

Xia Liangcai: 72 

Xiao Yongzhen: 266 

Xing Yu-zhuo: 112

Xiu Chunping: 282 

Xu Ping: 283

Xu Zhongping: 284 

Xue Pengzhi: 73 

Xue Weijun: 94

Yahalom, Shmuel Z.: 256

Yan Ling: 11

Yan Mengwei: 64 

Yan Zhijie:'113 

Yang Baikui: 79 

Yang Cheng-xun: 173 

Yang Chuanrong: 285 

Yang De-ren: 174 

Yang Jirui: 257 

Yang Min: 254 

Yang Shenghong: 175 

Yang Shengli: 175 

Yang Wandong: 142 

Yang Weimin: 213 

YangXiaobing: 143 

Yang Xiaobing: 267 

Yang Yuchang: 242 

Yang Zhijun: 71

Yao Changhui: 144 

Yao Hua: 30

Yeh Tai: 89 

Yi Chu: 4 

Yin Cunyi: 286 

Ying Shuangxi: 85 

Yu Keli: 287

Yu Yongquan: 252 

Yuan Dezheng: 228 

Yuan Shan: 44 

Yuan Yijun: 114 

Yuan Zhuliang: 50 

Yue Xingping: 115 

Zeng Kanglin: 145 

Zhang Bingjiu: 77 

Zhang Chaozun: 176 

Zhang Delin: 116 

Zhang Guoxi: 45 

Zhang Jian: 117 

Zhang Jixian: 229 

Zhang Jun: 156 

Zhang Kaiyuan: 74 

Zhang Ling: 258 

Zhang Sai: 118 

Zhang Shiyi: 194 

Zhang Shuguang: 195 

Zhang Sixin: 230 

Zhang Tao: 56 

Zhang Yan-ning: 177 

Zhang Yanmin: 119 

Zhang Yansheng: 146 

Zhang Yansheng: 259 

Zhao Guixiang: 231

Zhao Jihong: 91 

Zhao Ming: 200 

Zhao Songnian: 57 

Zhao Tingyang: 65 

Zhao Ying: 214 

Zhao Yuqing: 218 

Zhao Zhengqiun: 31 

Zheng Fanghui: 260 

Zheng Hai-hang: 178 

Zheng Hai-hang: 179 

Zheng Liangyu: 268 

Zhi Min: 232

Zhong Pengrong: 120 

Zhou Baoquan: 67 

Zhou Diankun: 261 

Zhou Jun: 262 

Zhou Junhua: 263 

Zhou Shao-Peng: 180 

Zhou Shizhong: 121 

Zhou Shu-lian: 122 

Zhou Shuxin: 181 

Zhou Zhenhua: 123 

Zhu Chun-ming: 167 

Zhu Guan-xin: 182 

Zhu Ping: 233 

Zhu Xianlong: 288 

Zhuang Zhi-yi: 147 

Zou Hailin: 32 

Zou Jiahua: 148

li Xiaoming: 66 

others: 171 

others: 191 

others: 194 

others: 98




